BY SENATOR CARTER

A RESOLUTION

To commend St. Mary's Dominican High School volleyball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division I State Championship.

WHEREAS, St. Mary's Dominican High School volleyball team captured its second consecutive Division I state title by defeating St. Joseph's Academy in five sets at the Cajundome in Lafayette; this was also the team's third consecutive appearance in the Division I state championship game; and

WHEREAS, despite being the defending state champions and boasting an astounding record of forty-eight wins and only two losses, Dominican faced adversity throughout the final match; St. Joseph's managed to push the defending champs into a decisive fifth set, but Dominican displayed its perseverance and focus by winning the final set, 15-13, to claim its second straight state title; and

WHEREAS, St. Mary's Dominican High School Head Volleyball Coach Jessica Chatellier managed an incredibly talented and driven group of young women this season; the team was led by senior setter Kate Baker, who received the final game's Most Valuable Player Award after putting up a stat line of eight kills, fifty-two assists, and thirty-eight digs; she finishes her high school career with five years of varsity experience, three years as team captain, and the distinction of being the first sophomore in school history to be named captain of the volleyball team; and

WHEREAS, St. Mary's Dominican High School volleyball team is a truly remarkable group of young women who are most deserving of recognition for their astounding accomplishments and sustained success.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend St. Mary's Dominican High School volleyball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division I State Championship and does hereby extend sincere wishes that the members of the team continue to set high goals for themselves and achieve greatness in all that they do.

SR NO. 34 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the Head Coach Jessica Chatellier of St. Mary's Dominican High School volleyball team.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE